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INFORMAZIONI GENERALI 
Questa apparecchiatura è destinata ad uso professionale. 
L'utilizzatore deve leggere attentamente il presente manuale di 
istruzioni ed ogni altra informazione addizionale fornita dalla 
Varian prima dell'utilizzo dell'apparecchiatura. La Varian si 
ritiene sollevata da eventuali responsabilità dovute 
all'inosservanza totale o parziale delle istruzioni, ad uso 
improprio da parte di personale non addestrato, ad interventi 
non autorizzati o ad uso contrario alle normative nazionali 
specifiche. 
Le pompe della serie Turbo-V 250 sono pompe turbomolecolari 
per applicazioni di alto e ultra alto vuoto, capaci di pompare 
qualsiasi tipo di gas o di composto gassoso. Non sono adatte 
per il pompaggio di liquidi o di particelle solide. 
L'effetto pompante è ottenuto tramite una turbina rotante ad 
elevata velocità (56000 giri/min. max) mossa da un motore 
elettrico trifase ad alto rendimento. Le pompe Turbo-V 250 
sono totalmente prive di agenti contaminanti, e sono quindi 
adatte per applicazioni che richiedono un vuoto "pulito". 
Nei paragrafi seguenti sono riportate tutte le informazioni 
necessarie a garantire la sicurezza dell'operatore durante 
l'utilizzo dell'apparecchiatura. Informazioni dettagliate sono 
fornite nell'appendice �Technical information�. 
 
Questo manuale utilizza le seguenti convenzioni:  

!!!! PERICOLO! 
I messaggi di pericolo attirano l'attenzione dell'operatore su 
una procedura o una pratica specifica che, se non eseguita in 
modo corretto, potrebbe provocare gravi lesioni personali. 

!!!!   ATTENZIONE! 
I messaggi di attenzione sono visualizzati prima di procedure 
che, se non osservate, potrebbero causare danni all'apparec-
chiatura. 

NOTA 
Le note contengono informazioni importanti estrapolate dal 
testo. 

IMMAGAZZINAMENTO 
Durante il trasporto e l'immagazzinamento delle pompe non 
devono essere superate le seguenti condizioni ambientali: 
− temperatura: da -20 °C a +70 °C 
− umidità relativa: 0 - 95% (non condensante) 
Se il tempo di immagazzinamento è superiore a 9 mesi, 
avviare la pompa nel modo SOFT START (vedi manuale 
dell�unità di controllo). 

PREPARAZIONE PER L'INSTALLAZIONE 
La pompa viene fornita in un imballo protettivo speciale; se si 
presentano segni di danni, che potrebbero essersi verificati 
durante il trasporto, contattare l'ufficio vendite locale. 
Durante l'operazione di disimballaggio, prestare particolare 
attenzione a non lasciar cadere la pompa e a non sottoporla ad 
urti o vibrazioni. 
Non disperdere l'imballo nell'ambiente. Il materiale è 
completamente riciclabile e risponde alla direttiva CEE 85/399 
per la tutela dell'ambiente. 

!!!! ATTENZIONE! 
Onde evitare problemi di degassamento, non toccare con le 
mani nude i componenti destinati ad essere esposti al vuoto. 
Utilizzare sempre i guanti o altra protezione adeguata. 

 

NOTA 
La pompa non può essere danneggiata rimanendo 
semplicemente esposta all'atmosfera. Si consiglia comunque di 
mantenerla chiusa fino al momento dell'installazione sul 
sistema onde evitare eventuale inquinamento da polvere. 

INSTALLAZIONE 
Non installare e/o utilizzare la pompa in ambienti esposti ad 
agenti atmosferici (pioggia, gelo, neve), polveri, gas aggressivi, 
in ambienti esplosivi o con elevato rischio di incendio. 
Durante il funzionamento è necessario che siano rispettate le 
seguenti condizioni ambientali: 
− pressione massima: 2 bar  
− temperatura: da + 5 °C a +35 °C 
− umidità relativa: 0 - 95% (non condensante). 
In presenza di campi elettromagnetici la pompa deve essere 
protetta tramite opportuni schermi. Vedere l'appendice 
"Technical Information" per ulteriori dettagli. 
Le pompe turbomolecolari della serie Turbo-V 250 devono 
essere utilizzate solo con uno degli appositi controllori Varian 
(serie 969-9423, 969-9504, 969-9523, 969-9425 e 969-9866) e 
devono essere collegate ad una pompa primaria (vedere 
schema in "Technical Information"). 
La turbopompa può essere installata in qualsiasi posizione. 
Fissare la turbopompa in posizione stabile collegando la flangia 
di ingresso della turbopompa ad una controflangia fissa capace 
di resistere ad una coppia di 1000 Nm attorno al proprio asse, 
oppure utilizzando l�apposito kit opzionale per il fissaggio alla 
base. 
 

!!!!   ATTENZIONE! 
Staccare l�adesivo e togliere il tappo di protezione solo al 
momento del collegamento della turbopompa al sistema. 
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La turbopompa con flangia di ingresso ISO deve essere fissata 
alla camera da vuoto per mezzo di morsetti doppi o morsetti 
singoli. La seguente tabella descrive, per ogni dimensione 
flangia e tipo di morsetto, il numero di morsetti necessari e con 
quale coppia di serraggio stringerli. 
 
FLANGIA TIPO DI 

MORSETTO 
N. COPPIA DI 

SERRAGGIO 
ISO 100 Morsetto doppio   

con filettatura M10 
4 22 Nm 

 Morsetto singolo  
con filettatura M8 

8 11 Nm 

 
La turbopompa con flangia di ingresso ConFlat deve essere 
fissata alla camera da vuoto per mezzo dell'apposita minuteria 
meccanica Varian. Per ulteriori dettagli vedere l'appendice 
"Technical Information". 
Per fissare la pompa per mezzo della sua base, è necessario 
utilizzare tre viti M4 fissate agli appositi fori presenti sulla base 
della pompa. Le viti utilizzate devono avere un carico di 
snervamento di 500 N/mm2 e devono essere fissate con una 
coppia di 0,9 Nm. 
Per l'installazione degli accessori opzionali, vedere "Technical 
Information". 

USO 
Tutte le istruzioni per il corretto funzionamento della 
turbopompa sono contenute nel manuale dell'unità di controllo. 
Leggere attentamente tale manuale prima dell'utilizzo. 
Per raggiungere migliori pressioni limite è possibile riscaldare 
l'involucro della pompa utilizzando il riscaldatore opzionale.  
Durante l'eventuale riscaldamento della camera da vuoto, la 
temperatura sulla flangia di ingresso non deve essere 
superiore a 120 °C. 
Utilizzare sempre il raffreddamento ad acqua durante le 
operazioni di riscaldamento. 

 

!!!! PERICOLO! 
Non toccare la turbopompa e i suoi eventuali accessori durante 
le operazioni di riscaldamento. L'elevata temperatura può 
causare lesioni alle persone. 

!!!! ATTENZIONE! 
Per la mandata all'aria della pompa utilizzare aria o gas inerte 
esente da polvere o particelle. La pressione di ingresso 
attraverso l'apposita porta deve essere inferiore a 2 bar. 

!!!! ATTENZIONE! 
Evitare urti o bruschi spostamenti della turbopompa quando è 
in funzione. I cuscinetti potrebbero danneggiarsi. 

!!!! ATTENZIONE! 
Per il pompaggio di gas aggressivi utilizzare solo le versioni 
speciali della pompa Turbo - V 250. Tali pompe sono dotate di 
una apposita porta attraverso la quale è necessario fornire alla 
pompa un flusso di gas inerte compreso tra 0,4 e 1 mbar l/s. 

MANUTENZIONE 
Le pompe della serie Turbo-V250 non richiedono alcuna 
manutenzione. Qualsiasi intervento deve essere eseguito da 
personale autorizzato. 
 

!!!! PERICOLO! 
Prima di effettuare qualsiasi intervento sulla turbopompa 
scollegare il connettore di alimentazione, mandare all'aria la 
pompa aprendo l'apposita valvola ed attendere fino al completo 
arresto del rotore. 
 
In caso di guasto è possibile usufruire del servizio di 
riparazione Varian o del "Varian advanced exchange service", 
che permette di ottenere una pompa rigenerata in sostituzione 
di quella guasta. 

NOTA 
Prima di rispedire al costruttore una pompa per riparazioni o 
advanced exchange service, è indispensabile compilare e far 
pervenire al locale ufficio vendite la scheda "Sicurezza e 
Salute" allegata al presente manuale di istruzioni. Copia della 
stessa deve essere inserita nell'imballo della pompa prima 
della spedizione. 
 
Qualora una pompa dovesse essere rottamata, procedere alla 
sua eliminazione nel rispetto delle normative nazionali 
specifiche. 
 
 

NO! 

 

!!!! PERICOLO! 
Per evitare lesioni alla persona non inserire mai, per alcun 
motivo, le dita oppure oggetti nella bocca d�ingresso della 
turbopompa. Si consiglia l�uso della retina di protezione 
(opzionale). Se viene utilizzato uno smorzatore di 
vibrazioni oppure un soffietto metallico flessibile sulla 
bocca d�ingresso, fissare sempre la turbopompa alla 
base. 
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ALLGEMEINES 
Dieser Apparat ist für Fachbetriebe bestimmt. Vor Gebrauch 
sollte der Benutzer dieses Handbuch sowie alle weiteren 
mitgelieferten Zusatzdokumentationen genau lesen. Bei 
Nichtbeachtung -auch teilweise- der enthaltenen Hinweise, 
unsachgemäßem Gebrauch durch ungeschultes Personal, 
nicht autorisierten Eingriffen und Mißachtung der 
einheimischen, hier zur Geltung kommenden Bestimmungen 
übernimmt die Firma Varian keinerlei Haftung. 
Bei den Pumpen der Serie Turbo-V 250 handelt es sich um 
Turbomolekularpumpen für Hoch- und 
Ultrahochvakuumanwendungen. Sie eignen sich für jede Art 
von Gas oder gashaltige Gemische, nicht jedoch zur Förderung 
von Flüssigstoffen oder Festpartikel. 
Die Pumpwirkung wird durch eine Hochgeschwindigkeitsturbine 
(max. 56000 Upm) erzielt, die von einem 
Hochleistungsdrehstrommotor angetrieben wird. Die Turbo-V 
250-Pumpen enthalten keinerlei unweltschädliche Substanzen 
und eignen sich deshalb auch für Anwendungszwecke, die ein 
"sauberes" Vakuum vorschreiben. 
In den folgenden Abschnitten sind alle erforderlichen 
Informationen für die Sicherheit des Bedieners bei der 
Anwendung des Geräts aufgeführt. Detaillierte technische 
Informationen sind im Anhang "Technical Information" 
enthalten.  
 
In dieser Gebrauchsanleitung werden Sicherheitshinweise 
folgendermaßen hervorgehoben: 
 

!!!! GEFAHR! 
Die Gefahrenhinweise lenken die Aufmerksamkeit des 
Bedieners auf eine spezielle Prozedur oder Praktik, die bei 
unkorrekter Ausführung schwere Verletzungen hervorrufen 
können. 

!!!! ACHTUNG! 
Die Warnhinweise vor bestimmten Prozeduren machen den 
Bediener darauf aufmerksam, daß bei Nichteinhaltung 
Schäden an der Anlage entstehen können. 

ANMERKUNG 
Die Anmerkungen enthalten wichtige Informationen, die aus 
dem Text hervorgehoben werden. 

LAGERUNG 
Beim Transport und bei der Lagerung der Pumpen müssen 
folgende klimatische Verhältnisse vorliegen: 
− Temperatur:  von -20°C bis +70°C 
− Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: 0 - 95% 
Beträgt die Lagerzeit mehr als 9 Monate, muß die Pumpe bei 
Inbetriebsetzung im SOFT START-Modus gestartet werden 
(siehe Handbuch der Steuereinheit). 

VOR DER INSTALLATION 
Die Pumpe wird mit einer speziellen Schutzverpackung 
geliefert. Eventuelle Transportschäden müssen der 
zuständigen örtlichen Verkaufsstelle gemeldet werden. 
Beim Auspacken vorsichtig vorgehen, damit die Pumpe nicht 
fällt oder Stößen ausgesetzt wird.  
Das Verpackungsmaterial muß korrekt entsorgt werden. Es ist 
vollständig recyclebar und entspricht der EG-Richtlinie 85/399 
für Umweltschutz. 

!!!! ACHTUNG! 
Um Entgasungsprobleme zu vermeiden, dürfen die 
Komponenten, die in Berührung mit dem Vakuum kommen, 
nicht mit bloßen Händen angefaßt werden. Immer Handschuhe 
oder einen anderen geeigneten Schutz tragen. 
 
 
 
 

 

ANMERKUNG 
Die Pumpe kann, wenn sie ganz einfach der Athmosphäre 
ausgesetzt ist, keine Schäden erleiden. Sie sollte jedoch bis 
zur Installation auf der Anlage geschlossen bleiben, um 
Staubverschmutzungen zu vermeiden. 

INSTALLATION 
Die Pumpe darf nicht in Umgebungen benutzt werden, die 
ungeschützt vor Wetter (Regen, Frost, Schnee), Staub und 
aggressiven Gasen sind und in denen Explosions- und erhöhte 
Brandgefahr besteht. 
Beim Betrieb müssen folgende Umgebungsbedingungen 
eingehalten werden: 
− Maximaldruck: 2 Bar  
− Temperatur: von +5°C bis +35°C 
− Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit: 0-95% (nicht kondensierend). 
 
Sind Magnetfelder vorhanden, müssen die Pumpen über 
Einsatz eines entsprechend geeigneten Schutzschirms 
geschützt werden. 

!!!! ACHTUNG! 
Entfernen Sie die Klebefolie und den Schutzdeckel erst beim 
Anschluß der Turbopumpe an die Anlage. 
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Die Turbomolekularpumpen der Baureihe Turbo-V 250 dürfen 
ausschließlich mit einer der Varian-Spezialsteuerungen 
betrieben werden (Baureihen 969-9423, 969-9504, 969-9523, 
969-9425 oder 969-9866) und müssen an eine Primärpumpe 
angeschlossen werden (siehe Schema �Technical 
Information�). 
Die Turbopumpen können in jeder Position installiert werden. 
Befestigen Sie die Turbopumpe in einer stabilen Position, 
indem Sie den Eingangsflansch der Pumpe an einen festen 
Gegenflansch anschließen, der um die eigene Achse einem 
Drehmoment von 1000 Nm um seine eigene Achse aushält, 
oder den als Option erhältlichen Bausatz für die Befestigung 
am Sockelteil benutzen 
Turbopumpen mit ISO-Eingangsflansch müssen mittels 
doppelten oder einfachen Klemmschellen an die 
Vakuumkammer angeschlossen werden. In der nachstehenden 
Tabelle sind die Anzahl der jeweils erforderlichen Klemmschellen 
sowie der jeweilige Anzugsmoment angegeben. 
 

FLANSCH SCHELLENART ANZAHL ANZUGSMOMENT 
ISO 100 Doppelklemme mit 

NM10-Gewinde 
4 22 Nm 

 Einzelklemme mit 
NM8-Gewinde 

8 11 Nm 

 
Turbopumpen mit ConFlat-Eingangsflansch müssen mit dem 
speziellen Varian-Befestigungsmaterial an die Vakuumkammer 
angeschlossen werden. Weitere Hinweise siehe Anhang 
�Technical Information�. 
Wenn die Pumpen über ihr Unterteil installiert werden sollen, 
müssen in die Bohrungen des Unterteils 3 M4-Schrauben 
eingesetzt werden. Die Schrauben müssen eine Dehngrenze 
von 500N/mm2 haben und mit einem Anzugsmoment 0,9 Nm 
angezogen werden. 
Installation Sonderzubehör: siehe Anhang �Technical 
Information�. 
 

ANWENDUNG 
Sämtliche Hinweise für den korrekten Betrieb der Turbopumpe 
sind im Handbuch der Steuereinheit enthalten. 
Dieses Handbuch sollte vor der Inbetriebnahme genau gelesen 
werden. 
Um einen optimalen Enddruck zu erhalten, kann das 
Pumpengehäuse mit einer Heizmanschette (Optional) 
ausgeheizt werden. 
Damit die Flanschgrenztemperatur der Turbopumpe 120°C 
nicht überschreitet, sollte immer bei ausheizbaren 
Vakuumsystemen die TP mit Wasserkühlung arbeiten. 
 

!!!! GEFAHR! 
Während des Ausheizens dürfen weder die Pumpe noch 
eventuelle heiße Anschlußteile berührt werden, denn es 
besteht Verbrennungsgefahr. 

!!!! ACHTUNG! 
Für die Belüftung der Pumpe trockene staub - und partikelfreie 
Luft, oder Edelgase verwenden. Der Eingangsdruck am 
Belüftungsanschluß muß kleiner als 2 bar sein.  

!!!! ACHTUNG! 
Während des Betriebs darf die Pumpe weder Stößen noch 
ruckartigen Bewegungen ausgesetzt werden, da die Lager 
beschädigt werden können. 

!!!! ACHTUNG! 
Zum Pumpen von aggressiven Gasen dürfen nur 
Sonderausführungen der Pumpe Turbo-V 250 benutzt werden. 
Diese Pumpen haben einen Anschluß, durch die ein 
Edelgasstrom  von 0,4 bis 1 mbar ltr/sec  fließen muß. 
 

WARTUNG 
Die Pumpen der Baureihe Turbo-V 250 sind wartungsfrei. 
Eventuelle Eingriffe dürfen nur von autorisierten Fachkräften 
vorgenommen werden. 
 

!!!! GEFAHR! 
Vor jedem Eingriff an der Turbopumpe den Netzstecker ziehen, 
die Pumpe über Öffnung des entsprechenden Ventils belüften, 
warten bis der Rotor vollkommen stillsteht. 
 
Bei einem Defekt kann der Varian Service oder der " advanced 
exchange service" in Anspruch genommen werden. 
 

ANMERKUNG 
Vor dem Versand einer defekten Pumpe an die Fa. Varian muß 
das Formular "Sicherheit und Gesundheit", das diesem 
Handbuch beiliegt, ausgefüllt an Varian geschickt und bestätigt 
werden. Eine Kopie muß den Frachtpapieren beigelegt werden. 
 
Eine eventuelle Verschrottung muß unter Einhaltung der 
einschlägigen landesüblichen Vorschriften erfolgen. 
 

!!!! GEFAHR! 
Um Verletzungen auszuschließen, darf auf auf keinen  
Fall in die Einlaßöffnung der Turbopumpe gegriffen oder 
irgendwelche Gegenstände eingeführt werden. Es wird 
empfohlen, ein Schutzgitter zu installieren 
(Sonderzubehör). Bei Installation eines 
Erschütterungsdämpfers oder eines flexiblen Metallbalges 
auf der Einlaßöffnung muß die Turbopumpe immer am 
Unterteil fest installiert sein. 

NEIN! 
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GENERALITES 
Cet appareillage a été conçu en vue d'une utilisation 
professionnelle. Il est conseillé à l'utilisateur de lire 
attentivement cette notice d'instructions ainsi que toute autre 
indication supplémentaire fournie par Varian, avant d'utiliser 
l'appareil. Varian décline par conséquent toute responsabilité 
en cas d'inobservation totale ou partielle des instructions 
données, d'utilisation incorrecte de la part d'un personnel non 
formé, d'opérations non autorisées ou d'un emploi contraire 
aux réglementations nationales spécifiques. 
Les pompes de la série Turbo-V 250.sont des pompes 
turbomoléculaires conçues pour des applications de vide 
poussé et ultrapoussé, capables de pomper n'importe quel 
type de gaz ou de composé gazeux. Elles ne sont pas 
indiquées pour le pompage de liquides ou de particules 
solides. 
L�effet de pompage est obtenu grâce à une turbine tournant à 
vitesse élevée (56000 tr/min maxi), mue par un moteur 
électrique triphasé à haut rendement. Les pompes Turbo-V 
250 sont totalement dépourvues d�agents polluants et sont par 
conséquent indiquées pour les applications exigeant un vide 
�propre�. 
Les paragraphes suivants donnent toutes les indications 
nécessaires à garantir la sécurité de l�opérateur pendant 
l�utilisation de l�appareillage. Des renseignements plus détaillés 
se trouvent dans l�appendice �Technical Information�. 
 
Cette notice utilise les signes conventionnels suivants: 
 

!!!! DANGER! 
Les messages de danger attirent l'attention de l'opérateur sur 
une procédure ou une manoeuvre spéciale qui, si elle n'est pas 
effectuée correctement, risque de provoquer de graves lésions. 

!!!! ATTENTION! 
Les messages d'attention apparaissent  avant certaines 
procédures  qui, si elles ne sont pas observées, pourraient 
endommager sérieusement l'appareillage. 

NOTE 
Les notes contiennent des renseignements importants, isolés 
du texte. 

EMMAGASINAGE 
Pendant le transport et l'emmagasinage des pompes, il faudra 
veiller à respecter les conditions environnementales suivantes: 
− température: de - 20°C - à + 70°C  
− humidité relative 0 - 95 % (non condensante) 
Si le temps d'emmagasinage est supérieur à 9 mois, amorcer 
la pompe en mode SOFT START (voir la notice de l�unité de 
commande). 

PREPARATION POUR L'INSTALLATION 
La pompe est fournie dans un emballage de protection spécial; 
si l'on constate des marques de dommages pouvant s'être 
produits pendant le transport, contacter aussitôt le bureau de 
vente local. Pendant l'opération d'ouverture de l'emballage, 
veiller tout particulièrement à ne pas laisser tomber la pompe 
et à ne lui faire subir aucun choc ni aucune vibration. 
Ne pas disperser l'emballage dans la nature. Le matériel est 
entièrement recyclable et il est conforme à la directive CEE 
85/399 en matière de protection de l'environnement. 
 

!!!! ATTENTION! 
 En vue d'éviter tous problèmes de dégazage, ne pas toucher, 
les mains nues, les éléments devant être  exposés au vide. 
Mettre toujours des gants ou toute autre protection appropriée. 
 

 

NOTE 
La pompe ne peut être endommagée en restant simplement 
exposée à l'atmosphère. Il est de toute façon conseillé de la 
garder enfermée jusqu'au moment de l'installation, afin d'éviter 
toute pollution due à la poussière. 

INSTALLATION 
Ne pas installer et/ou utiliser la pompe dans des milieux 
exposés à des agents atmosphériques (pluie, gel, neige), à des 
poussières, à des gaz de combat ainsi que dans des milieux 
explosifs ou à risque élevé d'incendie. Pendant le 
fonctionnement, il est nécessaire de respecter les conditions 
environnementales suivantes: 
 
− pression maxi: 2 bar 
− température: de +5°C° à +35°C 
− humidité relative: 0 - 95% (non condensante) 
 

!!!! ATTENTION! 
N'enlever l'adhésif, puis le couvercle qu'au moment de la 
connexion de la turbopompe au système. 
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En présence de champs magnétiques, la pompe doit être 
protégée par des écrans appropriés. Pour tous autres détails, 
se reporter à l'appendice "Technical Information". 
Les pompes turbomoléculaires de la série Turbo-V 250 ne 
doivent être utilisées qu�avec l�un des contrôleurs spéciaux 
Varian (série 969-9423, 969-9504, 969-9523, 969-9425 ou 969-
9866) et doivent être connectées à une pompe primaire (Cf. 
schéma dans �Technical Information�). 
La turbopompe devra être installée en position verticale ou en 
position retournée avec une inclinaison maximum de 10° par 
rapport à l�axe vertical. 
La turbopompe peut être installée dans n'importe quelle 
position. Fixer la turbopompe dans une position stable en 
reliant la bride d�entrée à une contre-bride fixe pouvant 
supporter un couple de 1000 Nm autour de son axe, ou bien en 
utilisant le kit en option prévu pour un  fixation à la base de la 
pompe. 
La turbopompe à bride d�entrée ISO doit être fixée à la 
chambre à vide à l�aide de colliers doubles ou simples. Le 
tableau suivant indique le nombre de colliers nécessaires et le 
couple de serrage prescrit. 
 

BRIDE TYPE DE 
COLLIER 

NBRE COUPLE DE 
SERRAGE 

ISO 100 Collier double à 
filetage M10 

4 22 Nm 

 Collier simple à 
filetage M8 

8 11 Nm 

 
La turbopompe à bride d�entrée ConFiat doit être fixée à la 
chambre à vide à l�aide des éléments mécaniques Varian 
prévus à cet effet. Pour tout autre détail, se reporter à 
l�appendice �Technical Information�. 
Pour fixer la pompe au moyen de sa base, il est nécessaire 
d'utiliser trois vis M4 fixées aux trous prévus à cet effet se 
trouvant aur la base de la pompe. Les vis utilisées doivent 
avoir une limite d'élasticité de 500 N/mm2 et être fixées à un 
couple de 0,9 Nm. 
Pour l�installation des accessoires en option, consulter 
�Technical Information�. 

UTILISATION 
Toutes les instructions pour le fonctionnement correct de la 
turbopompe sont contenues dans la notice de l'unité de 
contrôle. 
Il est conseillé de lire attentivement cette notice avant d'utiliser 
la pompe. Pour atteindre de meilleures pressions limite, il est 
possible de chauffer le carter de la pompe à l'aide du 
réchauffeur optionnel. Pendant le chauffage éventuel de la 

chambre à vide, la température de la bride d'entrée ne doit pas 
dépasser 120°C. Utiliser toujours le refroidissement par eau 
pendant les opérations de chauffage. 
Utiliser toujours le refroidissement par eau pendant les 
opérations de chauffage. 
 

!!!! DANGER! 
Eviter de toucher la turbopompe ainsi que ses accessoires 
éventuels pendant les opérations de chauffage. La température 
élevée peut causer des lésions aux personnes. 

!!!! ATTENTION! 
Pour le refoulement de l'air de la pompe, utiliser de l'air ou du 
gaz inerte exempt de poussière ou de particules. La pression 
d'entrée à travers la porte prévue à cet effet doit être inférieure 
à 2 bar. 

!!!! ATTENTION! 
Eviter tous chocs ou déplacements brusques de la turbopompe 
lorsqu'elle est en marche. Cela pourrait endommager les 
coussinets. 

!!!! ATTENTION! 
Pour le pompage de gaz nocif, utiliser exclusivement les 
versions spéciales de la pompe Turbo-V250. Ces pompes sont 
dotées d'un port ad hoc, à travers laquelle  il est nécessaire de 
fournir à la pompe un flux de gaz inerte compris entre 0,4 et 1 
mbar l/s. 

ENTRETIEN 
Les pompes de la série Turbo-V250 ne requièrent aucun 
entretien particulier. Toute intervention doit être effectuée par 
du personnel agréé. 
 

!!!! DANGER! 
Avant de procéder à toute opération sur la turbopompe, 
débrancher le connecteur, refouler l'air de la pompe en ouvrant 
la soupape prévue à cet effet et attendre jusqu'à l'arrêt complet 
du rotor. 
 
En cas de panne, il est possible de s'adresser au service 
réparations Varian ou bien au "Varian advanced exchange 
service" qui permet d'obtenir une pompe régénérée à la place 
de la pompe détraquée. 
 

NOTE 
Avant de renvoyer au constructeur une pompe pour des 
réparations ou un "advanced exchange service", remplir et 
faire parvenir au bureau local Varian la fiche "Sécurité et 
Santé" annexée à la présente notice d'instructions. Une copie 
de cette fiche devra être mise dans l'emballage de la pompe 
avant l'expédition. 
 
En cas de mise au rebut de la pompe, procéder à son 
élimination conformément aux réglementations nationales en la 
matière. 
 

 

!!!! DANGER! 
Pour éviter toutes lésions à la personne, ne jamais 
introduire - pour quelque motif que ce soit - les doigts ou 
bien des objets dans l'entrée de la turbopompe. Il est 
conseillé d'utiliser un filet de protection (option). Si l'on 
utilise un amortisseur de vibrations ou bien un soufflet 
métallique flexible sur l'entrée, fixer toujours la 
turbopompe à la base. 

NON! 
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INFORMACION GENERAL 
Este equipo se ha concebido para un uso profesional. El 
usuario deberá leer atentamente el presente manual de 
instrucciones y cualquier otra información suplementaria 
facilitada por Varian antes de utilizar el equipo. Varian se 
considera libre de cualquier responsabilidad debida al 
incumplimiento total o parcial de las instrucciones, al uso poco 
apropiado por parte de personal sin adiestrar, a las 
intervenciones no autorizadas o al uso que no cumpla con las 
normas nacionales específicas. 
Las bombas de la serie Turbo-V 250 son bombas 
turbomoleculares para aplicaciones de vacío alto y ultra alto 
que pueden bombear cualquier tipo de gas o de compuesto 
gaseoso. No son apropiadas para bombear líquidos o 
partículas sólidas. 
El efecto de bombeo se consigue mediante una turbina rotativa 
de alta velocidad (56000 r.p.m./min. máx) movida por un motor 
trifásico de gran rendimiento. Las bombas Turbo-V 250 no 
llevan ningún tipo de agentes contaminantes y por lo tanto son 
aptas para aplicaciones que requieren un vacío �limpio�. 
Los apartados siguientes contienen toda la información 
necesaria para garantizar la seguridad necesaria del operador 
al utilizar el aparato. Información más detallada se puede 
encontrar en el anexo �Technical Information�. 
 
Este manual utiliza los símbolos convencionales 
siguientes: 
 

!!!! ¡PELIGRO! 
Los mensajes de peligro atraen la atención del operador sobre 
un procedimiento o una operación específica que, al no 
realizarse correctamente, podría provocar graves lesiones 
personales. 

!!!! ¡ATENCION! 
Los mensajes de atención se visualizan antes de 
procedimientos que, al no respetarse, podrían provocar daños 
al equipo. 

NOTA 
Las notas contienen información importante extraída del texto. 

ALMACENAMIENTO 
Durante el transporte y el almacenamiento de las bombas se 
deberá cumplir con las condiciones ambientales siguientes: 
− temperatura: de -20°C a +70°C 
− humedad relativa: 0 - 95% (no condensadora) 
Si el periodo de almacenamiento es superior a 9 meses, poner 
en marcha la bomba en modalidad SOFT START (véase el 
manual de la unidad de control). 

PREPARACION PARA LA INSTALACION 
La bomba se suministra en un embalaje de protección 
dimensional; si se observan señales de daños, que podrían 
haberse producido durante el transporte, ponerse en contacto 
con la oficina de venta más cercana. 
 Durante la operación de desembalaje, prestar una atención 
especial a no dejar caer la bomba ni someterla a golpes. 
 No dispersar el embalaje en el medio ambiente. El material es 
totalmente reciclable y se ajusta a la directiva CEE/399 para la 
preservación del medio ambiente. 

!!!! ¡ATENCION! 
Para evitar la degasificación, no tocar con las manos sin 
guantes los componentes destinados a someterse al vacío. 
Utilizar siempre los guantes u otra protección apropiada. 

 

NOTA 
La bomba no se puede dañar sólo por quedar expuesta a la 
atmósfera. De todas formas, se aconseja mantenerla cerrada 
hasta el momento de la instalación en el sistema para evitar 
una posible contaminación debida al polvo. 
 

INSTALACION 
No instalar ni utilizar la bomba en ambientes expuestos a 
agentes atmosféricos (lluvia, hielo, nieve), polvos, gases 
agresivos, en ambientes explosivos o con alto riesgo de 
incendio. 
Durante el funcionamiento es preciso que se respeten las 
condiciones ambientales siguientes: 
− presión máxima: 2 bar  
− temperatura: de +5°C a + 35°C 
− humedad relativa: 0 - 95% (no condensadora) 

!!!! ¡ATENCION! 
Eliminar el adhesivo y quitar el tapón de protección sólo en el 
momento en que se conecte la turbobomba al sistema. 
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Cuando hay campos electromagnéticos la bomba ha de 
protegerse mediante pantallas oportunas. Véase el apéndice 
�Technical Information� para más detalles.  
Las bombas turbomoleculares de la serie Turbo-V 250 han de 
utilizarse exclusivamente con uno de los controladores Varian 
(serie 969-9423, 969-9504, 969-9523, 969-9425 ó 969-9866) y 
se conectarán a una bomba primaria (véase esquema en 
�Technical Information�). 
La turbobomba se puede instalar en cualquier posición. Fijar la 
turbobomba en posición estable uniendo la brida de entrada de 
la turbobomba con una contrabrida fija capaz de resistir a un 
par de 1000 Nm alrededor de su eje, o utilizando el kit opcional 
apropiado para la fijación a la base. 
La turbobomba con brida de entrada ISO ha de ir fijada a la 
cámara de vacío mediante mordazas dobles o mordazas 
individuales. La tabla siguiente describe el número de 
mordazas necesarias y el par de apriete al que han de 
apretarse. 
 

BRIDA TIPO DE MORDAZA N. PAR DE 
APRIETE 

ISO 100 Mordaza doble 
con rosca M10 

4 22 Nm 

 Mordaza individual 
con rosca M8 

8 11 Nm 

 
La turbobomba con brida de entrada ConFiat se fijará a la 
cámara de vacío mediante los accesorios mecánicos Varian. 
Para más detalles véase el anexo �Technical Information�. 
Para fijar la bomba mediante su base, es necesario utilizar tres 
tornillos M4 fijados en los orificios correspondientes que se 
encuentran en la base de la bomba. Los tornillos utilizados han 
de tener una carga de deformación elástica de 500 N/mm2 y 
han de fijarse a un par de 0,9 Nm. 
Para instalar los accesorios opcionales, véase �Technical 
Information�. 

UTILIZACION 
Todas las instrucciones para el funcionamiento correcto de la 
turbobomba se encuentran en el manual de la unidad de 
control. 
Leer atentamente dicho manual antes de utilizarla. 
Para obtener mejores presiones límite, se puede calentar la 
envoltura de la bomba utilizando el calentador opcional. 
Durante el posible calentamiento de la cámara de vacío, la 
temperatura de la brida de entrada no deberá superar 120°C. 
Utilizar siempre la refrigeración por agua durante las 
operaciones de calentamiento. 
 

!!!! ¡PELIGRO! 
No tocar la turbobomba y sus posibles accesorios durante las 
operaciones de calentamiento. La alta temperatura puede 
provocar lesiones a las personas. 
  

!!!! ¡ATENCION! 
Para el envío de aire de la bomba utilizar aire o gas inerte sin 
polvo o partículas. La presión de entrada a través de la puerta 
apropiada deberá ser inferior a 2 bar. 
 

!!!! ¡ATENCION! 
Evitar los golpes o desplazamientos rápidos de la turbobomba 
cuando está en marcha. Los rodamientos se podrían dañar. 
 

!!!! ¡ATENCION! 
Para bombear gases agresivos utilizar sólo las versiones 
especiales de la bomba Turbo - V 250. Estas bombas van 
dotadas de una puerta a través de la cual es preciso 
suministrar a la bomba un caudal de gas inerte comprendido 
entre 0.4 y 1 mbar l/s. 
 

MANTENIMIENTO 
Las bombas de la serie Turbo-V250 no necesitan ningún tipo 
de mantenimiento. Cualquier operación tendrá que ser 
realizada por personal autorizado. 
  

!!!! ¡PELIGRO! 
Antes de realizar cualquier intervención en la turbobomba, 
desempalmar el conector de alimentación, enviar aire a la 
bomba abriendo la válvula apropiada y esperar hasta que el 
rotor se pare completamente. 
 

En caso de avería se podrá utilizar el servicio de reparación 
Varian o el "Varian advanced exchange service", que permite 
obtener una bomba regenerada para sustituir la averiada. 
 

NOTA 
Antes de enviar al fabricante una bomba para su reparación o 
"advanced exchange service", es imprescindible cumplimentar 
y remitir a la oficina de Ventas más cercana la ficha de 
"Seguridad y Salud" adjunta al presente manual de 
instrucciones. Una copia de la misma se deberá introducir en 
el embalaje de la bomba antes de enviarla. 
 

En caso de que la bomba se tenga que desguazar, efectuar su 
eliminación respetando las normas nacionales específicas. 
 

 

!!!! ¡PELIGRO! 
Para evitar lesiones a la persona, no introducir nunca, por 
ningún motivo, los dedos u objetos en la boca de entrada 
de la turbobomba. Se aconseja utilizar la redecilla de 
protección (opcional). Si se utiliza un amortiguador de 
vibraciones o un fuelle metálico flexible en la boca de 
entrada, fijar siempre la turbobomba a la base. 

NO! 
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INFORMAÇÕES GERAIS 
Esta aparelhagem destina-se ao uso profissional. O utilizador 
deve ler atentamente o presente manual de instruções e 
qualquer outra informação adicional fornecida pela Varian 
antes de usar a aparelhagem. A Varian não se responsabiliza 
pela eventual inobservância total ou parcial das instruções, 
pelo uso indevido por parte de pessoas não treinadas, por 
operações não autorizadas ou pelo uso contrário às normas 
nacionais específicas. 
As bombas da série Turbo-V 250 são bombas 
turbomoleculares para aplicações de alto e ultra-alto vácuo, 
capazes de bombear qualquer tipo de gás ou de composto 
gasoso. Não são adequadas para bombear líquidos ou 
partículas sólidas. 
O efeito da bomba é obtido através de uma turbina rotativa de 
alta velocidade (56.000 r.p.m. máx.) movida por um motor 
eléctrico trifásico de alto rendimento. As bombas Turbo-V 250 
são totalmente sem agentes contaminadores e, portanto, são 
adequadas para aplicações que requerem um vácuo "limpo". 
Nos parágrafos seguintes estão descritas todas as 
informações necessárias para garantir a segurança do técnico 
durante o uso da aparelhagem. Informações detalhadas são 
fornecidas no apêndice "Technical Information". 
 
Este manual utiliza as seguintes convenções: 
 

!!!! PERIGO! 
As mensagens de perigo chamam a atenção do técnico para 
um procedimento ou uma prática específica que, se não 
efectuada correctamente, poderia provocar graves lesões 
pessoais. 
  

!!!! ATENÇÃO! 
As mensagens de atenção são visualizadas antes de 
procedimentos que, se não observados, poderiam causar 
danos à aparelhagem. 
 

OBS 

As obs. contêm informações importantes destacadas do texto. 

ARMAZENAGEM 
Durante o transporte e a armazenagem das bombas não 
devem ser superadas as seguintes condições ambientais: 
− temperatura: de -20ºC a +70ºC 
− humidade relativa: 0 - 95% (não condensante) 
Se o tempo de armazenagem for superior a 9 meses, accionar 
accionar a bomba em SOFT START (ver manual da unidade 
de controlo). 

PREPARAÇÃO PARA A INSTALAÇÃO 
A bomba é fornecida numa embalagem protectora especial; se 
apresentarem sinais de danos, que poderiam verificar-se 
durante o transporte, entrar em contacto com o escritório de 
vendas local. 
Durante a retirada da embalagem, tomar muito cuidado para 
não deixar cair a bomba e não submetê-la a colisões ou 
vibrações. 
Não depositar a embalagem no meio ambiente. O material é 
completamente reciclável e responde às normas CEE 85/399 
para a protecção do meio ambiente. 
 

!!!! ATENÇÃO! 
Para evitar problemas de perdas de gás, não tocar com as 
mãos os componentes destinados à exposição do vácuo. 
Utilizar sempre luvas ou outra protecção adequada. 
 

 

OBS 

A bomba não pode ser danificada permanecendo 
simplesmente exposta à atmosfera. Aconselha-se, no entanto, 
mantê-la fechada até o momento da instalação no sistema 
para evitar que se suje com poeiras. 

INSTALAÇÃO 
Não instalar e/ou usar a bomba em ambientes expostos a 
agentes atmosféricos (chuva, gelo, neve), poeiras, gases 
agressivos, em ambientes com possibilidade de explosão ou 
com elevado risco de incêndio. 
Durante o funcionamento é necessário que sejam respeitadas 
as seguintes condições ambientais: 
− pressão máxima: 2 bar 
− temperatura: de + 5ºC a + 35ºC 
− humidade relativa: 0 - 95% (não condensante). 
 

!!!! ATENÇÃO! 
Remover o adesivo e retirar o tampão de protecção só no 
momento da ligação da turbobomba ao sistema. 
 

  

































TECHNICAL INFORMATION 

During normal operation, the motor functions with 
a power feed at 58 Vac three-phase at 933 Hz. To 
reduce losses during start-up to a minimum, the 
frequency increases according to a ramp with a 
higher initial voltage/frequency ratio. 

DESCRIPTION OF THE TURBOPUMP 

The Turbo-V250 pump is available in two versions. 
The difference between the two versions lies 
purely in the high vacuum connection. The two 
versions are: 

The external body of the pump is fitted with fins 
which allow the pump itself to function with natural 
convection air cooling. Kits are available for water 
cooling or forced air cooling to cool the pump in 
the cases where it is used under heavy load or 
when natural convection is insufficient for cooling 
purposes. 

− Model 969-9007  
with ISO 100 high vacuum flange 

 
− Model 969-9008  

with ConFlat 6” external diameter high vacuum 
flange 

 
 

A thermistor sensor is mounted near the upper 
bearing to prevent the pump from overheating. 

  

Model 969-9007 Model 969-9008 

The thermistor sensor, the motor stator windings 
and the earth are connected to a Turbo-V control-
ler through a 6 pin socket on the side of the pump. 

The pump is balanced after assembly with a resid-
ual vibration amplitude less than 0.01 µm. 

The pump can operate in any position and can be 
supported on the high vacuum flange or on its 
base. The connection of the forevacuum on the 
side of the pump is a KF 16 NW flange. 

 

 

The Turbo-V250 pump consists of a high fre-
quency motor driving a turbine fitted with 8 bladed 
stages and 3 Macrotorr stages. The turbine rotates 
in an anticlockwise direction when viewed from the 
high vacuum flange end. 
 

The turbine is made of high-strength, light alumin-
ium alloy, and is machined from a single block of 
aluminium. The turbine blades have five different 
angles, from 42° to 10°, while the Macrotorr stages 
are in form of discs. 

The turbine rotor is supported by permanently lu-
bricated high precision ceramic ball bearings in-
stalled on the forevacuum side of the pump.  

The static blades of the stator are fabricated in 
stainless steel with five different angles, from 36° 
to 10°. These are supported and accurately posi-
tioned by spacer rings. 

The Macrotorr stators are in the form of self-
positioning machined discs with pumping channels 
and an opening restricted by the corresponding 
rotor discs. These are made of aluminium alloy. 

 25 87-900-851-01(A) 





TECHNICAL INFORMATION 

 
Graph of nitrogen pumping speed against inlet pressure 

 
Graph of compression ratio against foreline pressure 

 
Graph of nitrogen throughput against inlet pressure using the recommended mechanical forevacuum pump 

 27 87-900-851-01(A) 



TECHNICAL INFORMATION 

INLET SCREEN INSTALLATION 

 

The inlet screens mod. 969-9302 prevents the 
blades of the pump from being damaged by debris 
greater than 0.7 mm diameter. 

The inlet screen, however, does reduce the pump-
ing speed by about 10%. 

The inlet screen is fitted in the upper part of the 
pump, as shown in the figure. 

 

The screen can be mounted on either pump series 
and is supplied with a small tab for easy removal 
(see figure). 

 

 

Overall dimensions with the protection screen fit-
ted on pump series 969-9007 (with ISO 100 
flange). 

 

Overall dimensions with the inlet screen fitted on 
pump series 969-9008 (with ConFlat 6” flange). 
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION 

 HEATER BAND INSTALLATION 
Switch on the heater while the turbopump is in op-
eration. If, for any reason, the turbopump body 
overheats, it will be automatically cut out by the 
thermistor sensor. 

 

NOTE 
The turbopump must be "baked" only when 
operating with an inlet pressure less than 10-4 
mbar and with water cooling. 

   CAUTION 

If the chamber of the system is "baked" at a high 
temperature, a shield should be installed to pre-
vent thermal radiation heating the high vacuum 
flange on the pump. The maximum temperature 
allowed for the inlet flange is 120° C. 

The heater band model 969-9803 and 969-9804 
can be used to heat the pump casing when a 
bakeout is needed. 

This type of heater band fits only on 969-9008 se-
ries pumps. It is is applied to the upper part of the 
pump casing, as shown in the figure, and heats it 
to a temperature of about 80° C. 

The heater band must be mounted such that there 
is perfect thermal contact with the pump wall to ob-
tain fast and efficient heating. 
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION 

WATER COOLING KIT INSTALLATION Two 6 mm (1/4") internal diameter rubber or plastic 
hoses from the water supply must be fitted to the 
two nozzles. 

 

NOTE 
These hoses must be held on the respective noz-
zles using hose clips to avoid that the tube do not 
detach during operation. 
 

 

The water cooling kit mod. 969-9318 must be in-
stalled when the pump is used under heavy load 
conditions or when air cooling is insufficient. 
 
The kit is assembled as shown in the figure. 
 

 

Cooling may be carried out either through an open 
circuit with eventual discharge of the water, or us-
ing a closed circuit cooling system. 
 
In both cases, the water temperature must be be-
tween +10°C and +30°C, with an inlet pressure 
between 3 and 4 bar. This allows a flow of about 
30 l/h. 
 

NOTE 
The water electrical conductance must be ≤ 500 
µs/cm. When the conductance is higher, in closed 
water circuit, the use of up to 20% of Ethyl-Glycole 
is suggested. 
 
The overall dimensions with the water cooling kit 
mounted are shown in the figure. 
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION 

BASE FIXING KIT INSTALLATION Fix the feet to the pump by tightening the previ-
ously inserted grub screws with the Allen key. 

 

 

 

The kit mod. 969-9326 enables the pump to be 
fixed at the base. 
 
Open the package containing the feet and respec-
tive screws. 
 
Insert the three grub screws in the three feed from 
the rear, as shown in the diagram, and screw them 
in ensuring that they do not protrude from the 
other end. 
 
Use the Allen key supplied for this purpose. 
 

 

Turn the pump the right way up. Fix the pump to a 
base by using the three screws provided (M4 
thread) in the holes in the three feet. 
 

Turn the pump upside down 
 

   CAUTION 

Before overturning the pump, remove the protec-
tion screen, if fitted. 

Insert the three feed as shown in the figure, bear-
ing in mind that the position must be as indicated 
in the figure. 
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION 

AIR COOLING KIT INSTALLATION Insert the respective washers and screws and 
tighten with a screwdriver. 

 

 
Connect the fan to the controller. 
 

 

SIDE MOUNTING 

Two fan kits are available for air cooling the pump, 
when natural air convenction is insufficient. 
 
 
Specification for small fan (mod. 969-9310): 
− air flow:  9 l/s (10 CFM) 
− input voltage:  24 Vdc 
− maximum power: 2.16 W 
− dimensions:  60x60 mm (2.36x2.36 inches) 
 
Specification for large fan (mod. 969-9313): 

The low power fan can also be mounted under the 
pump as shown in the figure. 

− air flow:  25 l/s (51 CFM) 
− input voltage:  120 Vac, 50-60 Hz 

 − maximum power: 17 W 

 

− dimensions:  119x119 mm  
 (4.69x4.69 inches) 

BOTTOM MOUNTING 

 
 
Open the package containing the feet and respec-
tive screws and install them as indicated in the in-
stallation of the base fixing kit. 
 
Position the fan on the pump, ensuring that the 
holes in the plate line up with those in the feet. 
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION 

VENT VALVE INSTALLATION Screw the vent valve into the pump. 
 

 

 

Tighten the valve using a 10 mm hexagonal span-
ner. 

   CAUTION 
The vent valve mod. 969-9833 enables undesired 
pump areation during a temporary power failure (5 
sec maximum) to be avoided, and enables an 
automatic vent operation. 

Do not overtighten the valve as this may damage 
the thread on the pump. 

 

 
Unscrew the threaded plug. 
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION 

Assemble the seal ring and lock the vent device in 
position using the KF klamp. 

VENT DEVICE INSTALLATION 

 
 

VIBRATION ISOLATOR INSTALLATION The vent device mod. 969-9831 allows to avoid 
undesired pump aeration of the pump during a 
temporary power failure (adjustable time up to 36 
min.), and enables an automatic vent operation. 

Vibration isolators for both ISO and CF version 
pumps are available as accessories. They can re-
duce the vibration transmitted from the Turbo-V 
250 pump to the system. Please refer to the rele-
vant instruction manual. Unscrew and remove the threaded plug. 

 

Screw the flange mod. 969-9109 on the pump, tak-
ing care of the o-ring right position. 
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION 

Connection A - HIGH VACUUM FLANGE TYPICAL LAYOUT DIAGRAM 

 

To connect the Turbo-V250 pump to the ISO inlet 
flange, remove the outer ring and position the cen-
tering ring as shown in the figure. 

 

Then fix the two flanges with the clamps or claws 
as shown in the figure. 

 

1. Turbo-V controller 

2. Vent valve / vent device control unit 

3. Vent valve 

4. Vacuum pump shut-off valve (optional) 

5. System vent valve (optional) 

6. Vacuum chamber 

7. Ionization gauge 
For ConFlat flange connections we recommend 
using Varian hardware. 8. Fore-vacuum pump connecting flange 
 9. Oil mist eliminator 
To facilitate assembly and dismantling, apply Fel-
pro C-100 high temperature lubricant to the screw 
threads protruding from the flange and between 
the nuts and flange. 

10. Fore-vacuum pump with internal one-way 
valve 

11. Fore-vacuum pump control relay 
 

12. Connection for water cooling Attach the units and tighten each one in turn. Re-
peat the sequential tightening until the flange faces 
meet. 

13. Fore-vacumm line 

14. Roughing line with valve (optional)  
15. Turbopump 

 

 

   CAUTION 

Exercise care when tightening nuts and bolts to 
avoid creating dents in the envelope as this may 
cause the pump rotor to lock. 
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TECHNICAL INFORMATION 
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Connection B - FORE-VACUUM PUMP ACCESSORIES 

DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER 

Inlet screen DN100 969-9302 

Heather band, 120 V 969-9804 

Heather band, 220 V 969-9803 

Base fixing kit 969-9326 

Water cooling kit 969-9319 

Air cooling kit (small) 969-9310 

Air cooling kit (large) 969-9313 

Vibration isolator ISO 100 969-9342 

Vibration isolator 6” CFF 969-9332 

Centering ring ISO 100 
(with O-ring) 

IC-100 SV 

ISO clamp IC-063-100-A 

Copper gaskets for 6” CFF 
(10-Pack) 

FG-0600-CI 

Nut and bolt set for 6” CFF 
(25-Pack) 

FB-0450-C12 

Vent valve with fixed delay time 969-9833 

Vent valve with adjustable delay 
time 

969-9831 

Vent flange NW 10 KF 969-9109 

Thread lubricant Fel-pro C-100 953-0031 

Forepump SD 40, 120 V, 50-60 Hz 0418-P1111-301 

Forepump SD 40, 220 V, 50 Hz 949-0785-830 

Forepump MDP 30, 120 V 949-9451 

Forepump MDP 30, 220 V 949-9452 

A flange KF 16 NW is available to connect the 
Turbo-V 250 to the fore-vacuum pump. A hose or 
vacuum approved pipe can be used. If a rigid pipe 
is used, any vibration generated by the mechanical 
pump must be eliminated through the use of bel-
lows. 

NOTE 
The Turbo-V 250 is characterised by its high com-
pression ratio also for oil vapors. When using a 
mechanical oil-sealed pump, it is advisable to in-
stall a suitable trap between the turbopump and 
the fore-vacuum pump in order to prevent oil 
backstreaming. 

Connection C - ELECTRICAL 

 
 

The turbopump is connected to the controller 
through an 6-pin connector. Pins B, C and D are 
the 3-phase supply to the motor, pins A and F are 
connected to the temperature sensor (NTC type, 
30 KΩ resistance at 25° C) and pin E is connected 
to the pump earth. 

For a complete overview of Varian's extensive 
product lines, please refer to the Varian catalog. 
 

 

If the temperature sensor is disconnected, the 
pump will not start. To prevent damage to the 
pump when the temperature exceeds 60° C, the 
sensor automatically cuts out the power supply. 



 

 

Request for Return  
 

 
1. A Return Authorization Number (RA#) WILL NOT be issued until this Request for Return is completely filled out, 

signed and returned to Varian Customer Service. 
2. Return shipments shall be made in compliance with local and international Shipping Regulations (IATA, DOT, UN). 
3. The customer is expected to take the following actions to ensure the Safety of workers at Varian: (a) Drain any oils or 

other liquids, (b) Purge or flush all gasses, (c) Wipe off any excess residues in or on the equipment, (d) Package the 
equipment to prevent shipping damage, (for Advance Exchanges please use packing material from replacement unit). 

4. Make sure the shipping documents clearly show the RA# and then return the package to the Varian location nearest you.   
North and South America 

Varian Vacuum Technologies 
121 Hartwell Ave 

Lexington, MA 02421 
Phone : +1 781 8617200 

Fax: +1 781 8609252 

Europe and Middle East 
Varian SpA 

Via Flli Varian 54 
10040 Leini (TO) – ITALY 

Phone: +39 011 9979111 
Fax: +39 011 9979330 

Asia and ROW 
Varian Vacuum Technologies 

Local Office 

 

CUSTOMER INFORMATION 
 

Company name: ..………………….……..……………….………………………………..……………………...…………..…. 
Contact person:   Name: ……………………………………..… Tel: ……………………….…...…………….….….... 

  Fax: …………………………….…...…..…… E-Mail: ..……………………..…………..…..…..….. 
Ship Method: …………….……....…… Shipping Collect #: ………….…..………… P.O.#: ………………….…......……….. 

Europe only:   VAT reg. Number: ………………..……………... USA only:    Taxable      Non-taxable  

Customer Ship To: ………………………….………  Customer Bill To: …………………..……………... 
                 ……………..…………………...                                ..………………………………... 
                 ………………..………………...                                 ..………………………………...                     

 

PRODUCT IDENTIFICATION 
Product Description Varian P/N Varian S/N Purchase Reference 

    
    
    

 

TYPE OF RETURN (check appropriate box)     
 Paid Exchange       Paid Repair  Warranty Exchange  Warranty Repair  Loaner Return 
 Credit         Shipping Error  Evaluation Return  Calibration   Other ………………. 

 

HEALTH and SAFETY CERTIFICATION 
Varian Vacuum Technologies CAN NOT ACCEPT any equipment which contains BIOLOGICAL HAZARDS or 
RADIOACTIVITY. Call Varian Customer Service to discuss alternatives if this requirement presents a problem. 

The equipment listed above (check one): 
     HAS NOT been exposed to any toxic or hazardous materials 
      OR 
     HAS been exposed to any toxic or hazardous materials. In case of this selection, check boxes for any materials that      

equipment was exposed to, check all categories that apply: 
  Toxic       Corrosive       Reactive       Flammable       Explosive       Biological       Radioactive 
List all toxic or hazardous materials. Include product name, chemical name and chemical symbol or formula. 

.…………………………………………………………………………………………………………………….. 

 

Print Name: ………………………………….     Customer Authorized Signature: ……………...…………………….     

Print Title: …………………………………...     Date: ..…../..…../……  
NOTE: If a product is received at Varian which is contaminated with a toxic or hazardous material that was not disclosed, the customer 
will be held responsible for all costs incurred to ensure the safe handling of the product, and is liable for any harm or injury to Varian 
employees as well as to any third party occurring as a result of exposure to toxic or hazardous materials present in the product. 
 

Do not write below this line 
Notification (RA)#: ……………………….……….. Customer ID#: ……….…………. Equipment #: …………………….. 



 

 

 

Request for Return   

 
 
FAILURE REPORT   
 
TURBO PUMPS and TURBOCONTROLLERS 
  POSITION PARAMETERS 

 Does not start  Noise  Vertical   Power: Rotational Speed: 
 Does not spin freely  Vibrations  Horizontal   Current: Inlet Pressure: 
 Does not reach full speed  Leak  Upside-down   Temp 1: Foreline Pressure: 
 Mechanical Contact  Overtemperature  Other: Temp 2: Purge flow: 
 Cooling defective  …………………. OPERATION TIME: 

TURBOCONTROLLER ERROR  MESSAGE: 
 
 
ION PUMPS/CONTROLLERS                    VALVES/COMPONENTS 

 Bad feedthrough  Poor vacuum   Main seal leak  Bellows leak 
 Vacuum leak  High voltage problem   Solenoid failure  Damaged flange 
 Error code on display  Other   Damaged sealing area  Other 

Customer application:   Customer application:  
     
 
LEAK DETECTORS                     INSTRUMENTS  

 Cannot calibrate  No zero/high backround   Gauge tube not working  Display problem 
 Vacuum system unstable  Cannot reach test mode   Communication failure  Degas not working 
 Failed to start  Other   Error code on display  Other 

Customer application:   Customer application:  
     
 
PRIMARY PUMPS               DIFFUSION PUMPS 

 Pump doesn’t start  Noisy pump (describe)   Heater failure  Electrical problem 
 Doesn’t reach vacuum  Over temperature   Doesn’t reach vacuum  Cooling coil damage 
 Pump seized  Other   Vacuum leak  Other 

Customer application:   Customer application:  
     
 

FAILURE DESCRIPTION 
(Please describe in detail the nature of the malfunction to assist us in performing failure analysis): 

 

 
NOTA: Su richiesta questo documento è disponibile anche in Tedesco, Italiano e Francese. 
REMARQUE : Sur demande ce document est également disponible en allemand, italien et français. 
HINWEIS: Auf Aufrage ist diese Unterlage auch auf Deutsch, Italienisch und Französisch erhältlich. 



Sales and Service Offices

Argentina
Varian Argentina Ltd.
Sucursal Argentina
Av. Ricardo Balbin 2316
1428 Buenos Aires
Argentina
Tel: (54) 1 783 5306
Fax: (54) 1 786 5172

Australia
Varian Australia Pty Ltd.
679-701 Springvale Road
Mulgrave, Victoria ZZ 3170
Australia
Tel: (61) 395607133
Fax: (61) 395607950

Benelux
Varian Vacuum Technologies
Rijksstraatweg 269 H,
3956 CP Leersum
The Netherlands
Tel: (31) 343 469910
Fax: (31) 343 469961

Brazil
Varian Industria e Comercio Ltda.
Avenida Dr. Cardoso de Mello 1644
Vila Olimpia
Sao Paulo 04548 005
Brazil
Tel: (55) 11 3845 0444
Fax: (55) 11 3845 9350

Canada
Central coordination through:
Varian Vacuum Technologies
121 Hartwell Avenue
Lexington, MA 02421
USA
Tel: (781) 861 7200
Fax: (781) 860 5437
Toll Free: (800) 882 7426

China
Varian Technologies - Beijing
Room 1201, Jinyu Mansion
No. 129A, Xuanwumen Xidajie
Xicheng District
Beijing 1000031 P.R. China
Tel: (86) 10 6608 1530
Fax: (86) 10 6608 1534

France and Wallonie
Varian s.a.
7 avenue des Tropiques
Z.A. de Courtaboeuf – B.P. 12
Les Ulis cedex (Orsay) 91941
France
Tel: (33) 1 69 86 38 13
Fax: (33) 1 69 28 23 08

Germany and Austria
Varian Deutschland GmbH
Alsfelder Strasse 6
Postfach 11 14 35
64289 Darmstadt
Germany
Tel: (49) 6151 703 353
Fax: (49) 6151 703 302

India
Varian India PVT LTD
101-108, 1st Floor
1010 Competent House
7, Nangal Raya Business Centre
New Delhi 110 046
India
Tel: (91) 11 5548444
Fax: (91) 11 5548445

Italy
Varian Vacuum Technologies
Via F.lli Varian, 54
10040 Leini, (Torino)
Italy
Tel: (39) 011 997 9111
Fax: (39) 011 997 9350

Japan
Varian Vacuum Technologies
Sumitomo Shibaura Building, 8th Floor
4-16-36 Shibaura
Minato-ku, Tokyo 108
Japan
Tel: (81) 3 5232 1253
Fax: (81) 3 5232 1263

Korea
Varian Technologies Korea, Ltd.
Shinsa 2nd Bldg. 2F
966-5 Daechi-dong
Kangnam-gu, Seoul
Korea 135-280
Tel: (82) 2 3452 2452
Fax: (82) 2 3452 2451

Mexico
Varian S.A.
Concepcion Beistegui No 109
Col Del Valle
C.P. 03100
Mexico, D.F.
Tel: (52) 5 523 9465
Fax: (52) 5 523 9472

Taiwan
Varian Technologies Asia Ltd. 
18F-13 No.79, Hsin Tai Wu Road
Sec. 1, Hsi Chih
Taipei Hsien
Taiwan, R.O.C.
Tel: (886) 2 2698 9555
Fax: (886) 2 2698 9678

UK and Ireland 
Varian Ltd.
28 Manor Road
Walton-On-Thames
Surrey KT 12 2QF
England
Tel: (44) 1932 89 8000
Fax: (44) 1932 22 8769

United States
Varian Vacuum Technologies
121 Hartwell Avenue
Lexington, MA 02421
USA
Tel: (781) 861 7200
Fax: (781) 860 5437
Toll Free: (800) 882 7426

Other Countries
Varian Vacuum Technologies
Via F.lli Varian, 54
10040 Leini, (Torino)
Italy
Tel: (39) 011 997 9111
Fax: (39) 011 997 9350

Internet Users:

Customer Service & Technical Support:
vtt.customer.service@varianinc.com

Worldwide Web Site:
www.varianinc.com/vacuum

Order On-line:
www.evarian.com

Representatives in most countries

11/01


	COVER - CHANGE LANGUAGE
	DESCRIPTION OF THE TURBOPUMP
	TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION
	INLET SCREEN INSTALLATION
	HEATER BAND INSTALLATION
	WATER COOLING KIT INSTALLATION
	BASE FIXING KIT INSTALLATION
	AIR COOLING KIT INSTALLATION
	VENT VALVE INSTALLATION
	VENT DEVICE INSTALLATION
	VIBRATION ISOLATOR INSTALLATION
	TYPICAL LAYOUT DIAGRAM
	Connection A - HIGH VACUUM FLANGE
	Connection B - FORE-VACUUM PUMP
	Connection C - ELECTRICAL

	ACCESSORIES
	CHANGE PRODUCT

